



The Human Rights Tribunal

Office hours: 9 A.M. - 8:30 P.M. Monday – Friday

Email: violations@humanrightstribunal.international

Website: <http://humanrightstribunal.international/>

CASE #HRT-9947fA85-D654-409E-8f12-15AACCDCC8C8

Petition

Comes now, The United States in Congress assembled, (hereinafter “tort claimant”) to petition the Humans Rights Tribunal organized under Article 8, to issue a judgment and order of Human Rights Violations committed against the Universal Declaration of Human Rights agreed upon the 10th of December,1948, and

The United States in Congress assembled,

Christopher T. Milowski-Delegate,

Cheryl Wiker-Delegate,

Mark E. Moffett-Delegate



VERIFICATION

I, Michael Adam Fathauer, (hereinafter “Clerk”) hereby verify that the signature of the petitioner and tort claimant are the same individual and to the best of the Clerks knowledge and belief that the signature is authentic,

Michael Adam Fathauer 12-29-2014





The Human Rights Tribunal

Office hours: 9 A.M. - 8:30 P.M. Monday – Friday

Email: violations@humanrightstribunal.international

Website: <http://humanrightstribunal.international/>

CASE #HRT-9947fA85-D654-409E-8f12-15AACCDCC8C8

JUDGMENT-SECTION 1

Comes now, a Judgment and Order by the Human Rights Tribunal,

WHEREAS, the tort claimant has claimed within the evidence submitted to this tribunal that all entities and individuals listed within this judgment-section 2 (hereinafter human rights violators) are in violation of Article 9 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and other international crimes, and

WHEREAS, the United States of America, formed in 1787, formed as a religious non-profit and a private company, with a registered agent known as THE COMPANY CORPORATION, doing business as its subsidiary DUNS # 161906078, the executive office and its Corporate Family (private company) have collectively created a safe haven for human rights violators that is shocking to the conscience and contrary to Public Morals, and

WHEREAS, any and all States organized under the private company are all doing business as private trusts in various forms with private companies branching out into other private companies mostly registered to do business in the State of Delaware. The safe haven is formed under the Clearfield Doctrine where private companies and corporations are masquerading as governments without the liability of governments committing human right violations. However, there is no descent ion in this particular case whereas the private company was originally formed as a private company in 1787 and therefore cannot be recognized as a government further protecting itself from the liability of Human Rights Violations, and

WHEREAS, the private company, while claiming to be a government and making treaties as a government has amassed a huge Military force with technology to kill people in ways that cannot

be seen by the general public, further the Military Force is being utilized to protect many Human Rights Violators within its fictional jurisdiction and venue, and

WHEREAS, the private company, through many of its registered companies have almost full control over the private mass media it has built to cover up any human rights violations that are committed by its many corporate officers and assigned trustees, and

WHEREAS, the illusion of a private and public venue in America is in existence, although the private company advertises that there are Public Officers in existence through publicized oaths of Public Office, the Public Officer literally works for a private company that can always be found on Manta or Dun and Bradstreet website for private company information. The Public Officer capacity is merely a smoke screen to fool the public into thinking that their taxes are being spent in the public interest and paid to a public treasury, and

WHEREAS, the first human rights violation begins when a private company officer posing as a public officer detains a victim over an infraction that was legislated in a private trust and publicly called a state statute. Any type of detention by a public officer is in violation of Article 9 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, however, if a private officer is committing the detention, the detention can be re-defined as a private contract offer protected by the 1st, 5th and 14th amendment of the U.S. corporate charter, and

WHEREAS, if the private contract officer does not succeed in procuring a private contract with the victim, the private officer will detain the detainee for an indefinite time called “indefinite detention”. The victim, classified as a detainee in international law, is held in a detention center indefinitely until money or property is transferred from the detainee to the private company, and

WHEREAS, the private companies first line of defense against any Human Rights Violations being placed on the public record is a private military association called the “American Bar Association”. All bar members work under the commander in chief’s flag of the private companies’ military force. The private military force use terms and create classification in the private companies trusts to hide human rights violations from the rest of the world that believes it is a government, and

WHEREAS, the second line of defense is legislation created by the private company itself to hide the human rights violations. Legislation is never passed under constitutional procedures. Procedures are always overlooked and rubber stamped then published in the federal register to give the legislation the appearance of legitimacy, however upon closer inspection, the legislation is always flawed, and

WHEREAS, the third line of defense is human conditioning. Example: children are subjected to what is called detention in school to normalize the detention violation as an adult and therefore

not recognized by the victim as a crime and never witnessed as a crime against the private company, and

WHEREAS, the human conditioning has allowed the human rights violators to hide their crimes in plain sight of the public, i.e.... The Corrections Corporation of America and the GEO Group has been able to be created in the eyes of the public as a private prison system. A private company cannot create a private prison system. All companies are private, and when a government does not exist, a public trust is formed to fill the void and perform the functions that a government would normally perform for the people. When a private company officer approaches any individual for a private contract violation, the private officer will kidnap the individual into an association that the individual is not a party to at the time if the individual does not carry the private associations' credentials.

WHEREAS, the private association will force its private associations credentials on the victim through the illusion of public law. If the victim refuses or says anything about the court not being legitimate, the victim is placed into permanent detention until compliance. From that day forward, the victim is labeled as a domestic terrorist. If the victim will never comply, the victim is placed into a detention center to remain in perpetual limbo, and then forced into labor for about a dollar a day or less, and

WHEREAS, the companies that profit from this forced labor are as follows:

Fidelity Investments (Fidelity). This "financial investment" corporation is involved in holding the retirement and 401 accounts of millions of Americans. Many of the largest companies in our country offer Fidelity Investments as the sole source of retirement investing for their employees.

Fidelity was previously identified as a funder of the American Legislative Exchange Council (ALEC) in an earlier Insourcing blog. ALEC is deeply invested in supporting Corrections Corporation of American (CCA) and Geo Group (Geo) - that are both corporate members of ALEC. ALEC has willingly accepted responsibility for enactment of laws authorizing and increasing the use of inmates in manufacturing of products as well as the housing of those inmates by private corporations such as CCA and Geo.

Unfortunately if you're retirement savings, 401 or other investments are held by Fidelity, chances are some of your money is invested by Fidelity in either the use of prison labor or in other operations related to the prison industrial complex (PIC).

I purposely mentioned McDonald's in the intro because though they are not "directly" using inmate labor in their food service operations, they are dependent upon the use of inmate labor to reduce costs associated with those operations. The way they do this is by contracting to purchase their uniforms and some of the plastic utensils provided to customers from a company using inmate labor to make those uniforms and utensils. The uniforms are made by Oregon Inmates.

Wendy's has also been identified as relying upon prison labor to reduce their cost of operations - and they fund ALEC.

Two other U.S. companies relying upon prison labor for products sold in their stores are K-Mart and J.C. Penny. Both sell Jeans made by inmates in Tennessee prisons. The same prison in Tennessee provides labor for Eddie Bauer's wooden rocking horses. There are other products we would not associate with prison made products: dentures, partials, eye glasses, processed foods such as beef, chicken and pork patties sold to and served in our schools, grocery stores and hospitals. I don't know about you but putting dentures made in prison in my mouth just somehow causes me concern...just as buying a box of breaded chicken patties and fixing them for my family does.

What about services such as Insurance? Banking? Utilities - gas, oil, electricity? Prescription drugs? Are all of these services or commodities tied to prison labor and the PIC? Unfortunately, yes. Many insurance companies are tied to ALEC...as are corporations involving utilities provided to you in your city or town. To name just a few brand names you'll recognize that are invested in prison labor or PIC through ALEC are:

BANKS: American General Financial Group, American Express Company, Bank of America, Community Financial Services Corporation, Credit Card Coalition, Credit Union National Association, Inc., Fidelity Investments, Harris Trust & Savings Bank, Household International, LaSalle National Bank, J.P. Morgan & Company, Non-Bank Funds Transmitters Group

ENERGY PRODUCERS/OIL: American Petroleum Institute, Amoco Corporation, ARCO, BP America, Inc., Caltex Petroleum, Chevron Corporation, ExxonMobil Corporation, Mobil Oil Corporation, Phillips Petroleum Company.

ENERGY PRODUCERS/UTILITIES: American Electric Power Association, American Gas Association, Center for Energy and Economic Development, Commonwealth Edison Company, Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc., Edison Electric Institute, Independent Power Producers of New York, Koch Industries, Inc., Mid-American Energy Company, Natural Gas Supply Association, PG&E Corporation/PG&E National Energy Group, U.S. Generating Company.

INSURANCE: Alliance of American Insurers, Allstate Insurance Company, American Council of Life Insurance, American Insurance Association, Blue Cross and Blue Shield Corporation, Coalition for Asbestos Justice, (This organization was formed in October 2000 to explore new judicial approaches to asbestos litigation." Its members include ACE-USA, Chubb & Son, CNA service mark companies, Fireman's Fund Insurance Company, Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc., Kemper Insurance Companies, Liberty Mutual Insurance Group, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company. Counsel to the coalition is Victor E. Schwartz of the law firm of Crowell & Moring in Washington, D.C., a longtime ALEC ally.)

Fortis Health, GEICO, Golden Rule Insurance Company, Guarantee Trust Life Insurance, MEGA Life and Health Insurance Company, National Association of Independent Insurers, Nationwide Insurance/National Financial, State Farm Insurance Companies, Wausau Insurance Companies, Zurich Insurance.

Information continued here: <http://www.dailykos.com/story/2010/12/14/928611/-INSOURCING-Identifying-businesses-involved-in-prison-labor-or-supporting-those-who-are#>

WHEREAS, the private company is utilizing the United Nations organization to hide its human rights violations under the veil of a country when it does not operate as a country. The United Nations organization has been notified of this fact since 2013 and it refuses to do anything about the human rights violations in the form of trafficking and many other human rights violations committed against hundreds of thousands of people on a daily basis within the private companies purported jurisdiction and venue, and

WHEREAS, most of the activity of the private company is centered on the concept of Global Citizenship in an effort to escape this competent national tribunal organized under Article 8 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights or any other form of prosecution. Apparently, in broad usage, the term global citizenship or world citizenship typically defines a person who places their identity with a "global community" above their identity as a citizen of a particular nation or place. The concept causes its members to claim international immunity from any nation or state laws thereby escaping the responsible party doctrine. However, the same private company holds all of its members to a strict responsible party doctrine in an attempt to relieve them of their sickness of allegiance to a national government of any kind. This practice is a violation of Article 15 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights depriving its victims of a nationality. The concept of globalization is a violation of almost all laws on earth, and

WHEREAS, the Government of The United States of America has spent many days, weeks and months attempting to correct these human rights violations committed by the private company and protect its own Nationals from multiple attacks by these globalization recruits. The Government of The United States of America has not been able to achieve its goals with the Global Citizen and Globalization agenda in full force of recruitment and slave labor camps planted all over The United States of America by Globalists. Globalists are constantly interfering with the affairs of the Government of The United States of America with constant attacks on its Nationals in an effort to enslave and traffic its Nationals to the Global agenda of world domination through UNDESA and other arms of the United Nations, and

WHEREAS, the Global Citizen, an arm of the Globalists agenda are causing race riots within the metes and bounds of The United States of America to cause the appearance of a need for more laws to fill its detentions centers to siphon off more tax dollars to fund its agenda. This practice is a danger to all societies that adhere to the concept of private prisons. The Government

of The United States of America has offered tax and debt free funding to the States to relieve them of their funding burden, however the Globalists have blocked every attempt to deliver the funding needed for the States to fulfill their obligations as independent States. The GEO Group and Corrections Corporation of America have been buying detainees, mostly non violent offenders from the States and forcing the detainees into labor to fund the Globalists agenda of a world without laws and boundaries, rules or regulations to completely eradicate any kind of National Government in violation of all thirty Articles of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights. At the same time, the Globalists are blaming the nation states for the Globalists human rights violations to further their cause of world domination and world government, and

Therefore, the United States, in Congress assembled is petitioning the Human Rights Tribunal for the authority to place foreign entities doing business within the metes and bounds of The United States of America into dissolution by proclamation that violate any article of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights without petitioning the Human Rights Tribunal, and

However, the United States, in Congress assembled will place upon itself the following restrictions when using the aforementioned authority, and

A: The assembly of the Government of The United States of America will always have notice of any dissolution action taken by the United States, in Congress assembled with opportunity to object and question the action, and

B: Any dissolution taking place will be published in the newspaper for once a week for three weeks, and

C: A publishers affidavit will accompany any newspaper publishing, and

D: The publishing will contain the detailed evidence of the political attack against The United States of America nation state and or any other nation state within the metes and bounds of The United States of America. The United States of America must have the ability to defend itself and its Nationals against any form of dissolution attempt by the Globalist agenda, and

JUDGMENT-SECTION 2

NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT JUDGED, that the tort claimants claim that the following individuals and entities are in fact the human rights violators and further that human right violations did in fact occur is correct, and

CORRECTIONS CORPORATION OF AMERICA

http://finance.yahoo.com/q/mh;_ylt=AwrBJSCCaJ9U4VEAie.TmYIQ?s=CXW+Major+Holders

Major Direct Holders (Forms 3 & 4)

Holder	Shares Reported
<u>WEDELL HENRI L</u>	656,281 Dec 31, 2012
<u>RUSSELL JOSEPH V</u>	201,697 Feb 19, 2014
<u>FERGUSON JOHN D</u>	14,915 Jun 6, 2013
<u>HININGER DAMON T</u>	167,201 Mar 16, 2014
<u>ANDREWS WILLIAM F</u>	164,130 Nov 15, 2013

Top Institutional Holders

Holder	Shares	% Out	Value* Reported
FMR, LLC	6,950,361	5.97	238,814,403 Sep 30, 2014
Epoch Investment Partners, Inc.	5,969,424	5.13	205,109,408 Sep 30, 2014
London Company of Virginia, (The)	5,818,069	5.00	199,908,850 Sep 30, 2014
Managed Account Advisors LLC	5,584,218	4.79	191,873,730 Sep 30, 2014
Lazard Asset Management	5,256,197	4.51	180,602,928 Sep 30,

LLC				2014
American Century Companies, Inc.	4,124,945	3.54	141,733,110	Sep 30, 2014
Black Rock Fund Advisors	4,046,871	3.47	139,050,487	Sep 30, 2014
Black Rock Institutional Trust Company, N.A.	3,682,966	3.16	126,546,711	Sep 30, 2014
New South Capital Management Inc.	3,258,416	2.80	111,959,173	Sep 30, 2014
Vanguard Group, Inc. (The)	16,011,868	13.75	550,167,784	Sep 30, 2014

Top Mutual Fund Holders

Holder	Shares	% Out	Value*	Reported
Vanguard Specialized-REIT Index Fund	8,506,196	7.30	274,069,635	Jul 31, 2014
Vanguard/Windsor II	4,224,434	3.63	136,111,263	Jul 31, 2014
Vanguard Small-Cap Index Fund	2,022,358	1.74	69,488,220	Sep 30, 2014
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index Fund	1,893,692	1.63	65,067,257	Sep 30, 2014
American Century Mid Cap Value Fund	1,790,510	1.54	61,521,923	Sep 30, 2014
iShares Core S&P Midcap	1,600,042	1.37	58,849,544	Oct 31,

ETF				2014
Main Stay Epoch Global Equity Yield Fd	1,213,040	1.04	39,084,148	Jul 31, 2014
Fidelity Advisor Small Cap Fund	1,150,000	0.99	40,986,000	Aug 31, 2014
Vanguard Small Cap Value Index Fund	1,085,060	0.93	37,282,661	Sep 30, 2014

SPDR S&P Mid Cap 400
ETF Trust

GEO GROUP

<http://www.nasdaq.com/symbol/geo/institutional-holdings>

[VANGUARD GROUP INC](#)

[BLACKROCK FUND ADVISORS](#)

[CREDIT SUISSE AG/](#)

[EAGLE ASSET MANAGEMENT INC](#)

[HOTCHKIS & WILEY CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC](#)

[BARCLAYS GLOBAL INVESTORS UK HOLDINGS LTD](#)

[RIVER ROAD ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC](#)

[FMR LLC](#)

[INVESCO LTD.](#)

[NORTHERN TRUST CORP](#)

[STATE STREET CORP](#)

[AMERIPRISE FINANCIAL INC](#)

[JENNISON ASSOCIATES LLC](#)

[SHINKO ASSET MANAGEMENT CO., LTD.](#)

BANK OF AMERICA CORP /DE/

CARLSON CAPITAL L P

SG AMERICAS SECURITIES, LLC

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON CORP

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON CORP

VOYA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LLC

HODGES CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

D. E. SHAW & CO., INC.

ING GROEP NV

NUVEEN ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC

UBS AG

PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL INC

BOSTON PARTNERS

RK CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO

DENV MORGAN STANLEY INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC

BRANDYWINE GLOBAL INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC

DIMENSIONAL FUND ADVISORS LP

RAYMOND JAMES & ASSOCIATES

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP INC

PIONEER INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT INC

GEODE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

CRAMER ROSENTHAL MCGLYNN LLC

RENAISSANCE TECHNOLOGIES LLC

NEUBERGER BERMAN GROUP LLC

AMERICAN CENTURY COMPANIES INC

ALPINE WOODS CAPITAL INVESTORS, LLC

SCOPIA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC

TIAA CREF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LLC

BARCLAYS PLC

INTEGRE ADVISORS

BABSON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC

TWO SIGMA INVESTMENTS LLC

BLACKROCK INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC

TWO SIGMA ADVISERS, LLC

DEUTSCHE BANK AG

TEACHERS ADVISORS INC

SCHWAB CHARLES INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT INC

DIAM CO., LTD.

CITADEL ADVISORS LLC

GUGGENHEIM CAPITAL LLC

NEW YORK STATE COMMON RETIREMENT FUND

MANAGED ACCOUNT ADVISORS LLC

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

DREMAN VALUE MANAGEMENT, L L C

ROTHSCHILD ASSET MANAGEMENT INC

AMICI CAPITAL, LLC

HILLCREST ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC

TEACHERS INSURANCE & ANNUITY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA

CAPITAL ADVISORS INC/OK

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY/MN

STRS OHIO

MONARCH PARTNERS ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC

ASTON ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC

BLACKROCK GROUP LTD

NS ADVISORS, LLC

ROANOKE ASSET MANAGEMENT CORP/ NY

ALLIANCEBERNSTEIN L.P.

SUSQUEHANNA INTERNATIONAL GROUP, LLP

KSA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

PUBLIC SECTOR PENSION INVESTMENT BOARD

CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM

JWEST, LLC

CAXTON ASSOCIATES LP

RHUMBLINE ADVISERS

KEYPOINT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

CORNERSTONE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT HOLDINGS LLC.

FIRST DALLAS SECURITIES INC.

NATIONWIDE FUND ADVISORS

DRIEHAUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC

AQR CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC

TCW GROUP INC

PARAMETRIC PORTFOLIO ASSOCIATES LLC

DYNAMIC ADVISORS SOLUTIONS LLC

MUTUAL OF AMERICA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC

LSV ASSET MANAGEMENT

SWISS NATIONAL BANK

GOTHAM ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC

THREE PEAKS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

MARSHALL WACE LLP

STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION OF FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM

MILLENNIUM MANAGEMENT LLC

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE CO/NY

TEXAS PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND

SHELL ASSET MANAGEMENT CO

PROSHARE ADVISORS LLC

CITIGROUP INC

AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC

FIRST TRUST ADVISORS LP

BB&T SECURITIES, LLC

SUMITOMO MITSUI TRUST HOLDINGS, INC.

ARIZONA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

APG ASSET MANAGEMENT N.V.

PDT PARTNERS, LLC

PUTNAM INVESTMENTS LLC

MANUFACTURERS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, THE

WHITEBOX ADVISORS LLC

BANK OF MONTREAL /CAN/

BLACKROCK ADVISORS LLC

FIFTH THIRD BANCORP

STIFEL NICOLAUS & CO INC \MO\

STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

CAPITAL IMPACT ADVISORS, LLC

BLACKROCK INC.

THRIVENT FINANCIAL FOR LUTHERANS

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC

ARROWSTREET CAPITAL, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

NISA INVESTMENT ADVISORS L.L.C.

UBS GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT AMERICAS INC

LOUISIANA STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

STERLING CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC

CAPSTONE ASSET MANAGEMENT CO

SOUTH DAKOTA INVESTMENT COUNCIL

TEXAS YALE CAPITAL CORP.

MARTINGALE ASSET MANAGEMENT L P

PRICE T ROWE ASSOCIATES INC /MD/

KBC GROUP NV

LPL FINANCIAL LLC

MILLER HOWARD INVESTMENTS INC /NY

TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF KENTUCKY

NOMURA ASSET MANAGEMENT CO LTD

CURIAN CAPITAL LLC

PANAGORA ASSET MANAGEMENT INC

TFS CAPITAL LLC

MENTA CAPITAL LLC

BLAIR WILLIAM & CO/IL

WELLINGTON SHIELDS & CO., LLC

VTL ASSOCIATES, LLC

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION OF COLORADO

MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF MICHIGAN

GSA CAPITAL PARTNERS LLP

GENERAL MOTORS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORP

SUNTRUST BANKS INC

CUBIST SYSTEMATIC STRATEGIES, LLC

PINEBRIDGE INVESTMENTS LTD

YORKTOWN MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH CO INC

MILES CAPITAL, INC.

PARADIGM CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC/NY

M&T BANK CORP

PROFUND ADVISORS LLC

DAVENPORT & CO LLC

ADVISORS ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC.

ANALYTIC INVESTORS, LLC

INDEPENDENT PORTFOLIO CONSULTANTS, INC.

MONETARY MANAGEMENT GROUP INC

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

US BANCORP \DE\

NINE CHAPTERS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC

CIPHER CAPITAL LP

SUNRISE PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

MANCHESTER CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC

WATERS PARKERSON & CO., LLC

CONNOR, CLARK & LUNN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LTD.

WEALTHTRUST AXIOM LLC

LOS ANGELES CAPITAL MANAGEMENT & EQUITY RESEARCH INC

MASON STREET ADVISORS, LLC

BLACKROCK JAPAN CO. LTD

APERIO GROUP, LLC

A.R.T. ADVISORS, LLC

HIGHTOWER ADVISORS, LLC

BRETON HILL CAPITAL LTD.

C M BIDWELL & ASSOCIATES LTD

FIRST REPUBLIC INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.

MITSUBISHI UFJ ASSET MANAGEMENT CO., LTD.

INVESTMENT CENTERS OF AMERICA INC

SUMMIT INVESTMENT ADVISORS, INC.

FIRST MIDWEST BANK TRUST DIVISION

UBS OCONNOR LLC

REGIONS FINANCIAL CORP

BNP PARIBAS INVESTMENT PARTNERS S.A.

CIBC ASSET MANAGEMENT INC

MOODY LYNN & LIEBERSON, INC.

M&R CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC

CREDIT AGRICOLE S A

SHELTON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

CAMBRIDGE INVESTMENT RESEARCH ADVISORS, INC.

WORLD ASSET MANAGEMENT INC

CREATIVE PLANNING

GREAT WEST LIFE ASSURANCE CO /CAN/

RUSSELL FRANK CO/

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF OHIO

SPRINGBOK CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

FRIESS ASSOCIATES LLC

TOWER RESEARCH CAPITAL LLC

TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF TEXAS

DAIWA SECURITIES GROUP INC.

CANADA PENSION PLAN INVESTMENT BOARD

DAIWA CAPITAL MARKETS AMERICA INC.

DELTA ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC/TN

FIRST QUADRANT L P/CA

SANCTUARY WEALTH ADVISORS, LLC

ENVESTNET ASSET MANAGEMENT INC

ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP

CAPITAL ANALYSTS, INC.

NEW ENGLAND SECURITIES CORP /MA/

PNC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC.

LEHMAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES, INC.

GLENMEDE TRUST CO NA

SEI TRUST CO

SANDY SPRING BANK

GEMMER ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC

PRIVATE TRUST CO NA

SPOT TRADING L.L.C

SMITH ASSET MANAGEMENT GROUP LP

CAPITAL GUARDIAN TRUST CO

WFG ADVISORS, LP

LADENBURG THALMANN FINANCIAL SERVICES INC

CHESAPEAKE PARTNERS MANAGEMENT CO INC/MD

CLAAR ADVISORS LLC

COLONY GROUP LLC

COMERICA BANK

HALCYON MANAGEMENT PARTNERS LP

MIZUHO TRUST & BANKING CO., LTD.

RENAISSANCE GROUP LLC

SAC CAPITAL ADVISORS LP

STEVENS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP

SUMITOMO MITSUI ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LTD

V3 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.

WALLEYE TRADING LLC

WILMINGTON FUNDS MANAGEMENT CORP

INDIVIDUAL HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATORS: Tom Beasley, Doctor Robert Crants , T. Don Hutto, Henri Wedell, George Zoley, Jeremy Mindich, Matt Sirovich.

Specific Violations of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights:

1: **Article 9** of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights:

No one shall be subjected to arbitrary arrest, detention or exile.

2: **Article 15,**

(1) Everyone has the right to a nationality.

(2) No one shall be arbitrarily deprived of his nationality nor denied the right to change his nationality.

3: **Article 4**

No one shall be held in slavery or servitude; slavery and the slave trade shall be prohibited in all their forms.

4: **Article 21**

(1) Everyone has the right to take part in the government of his country, directly or through freely chosen representatives.

(2) Everyone has the right to equal access to public service in his country.

(3) The will of the people shall be the basis of the authority of government; this will shall be expressed in periodic and genuine elections which shall be by universal and equal suffrage and shall be held by secret vote or by equivalent free voting procedures.

5: **Article 26**

(1) Everyone has the right to education. Education shall be free, at least in the elementary and fundamental stages. Elementary education shall be compulsory. Technical and professional education shall be made generally available and higher education shall be equally accessible to all on the basis of merit.

6: Article 20

- (1) Everyone has the right to freedom of peaceful assembly and association.
- (2) No one may be compelled to belong to an association.

7: Article 10

Everyone is entitled in full equality to a fair and public hearing by an independent and impartial tribunal, in the determination of his rights and obligations and of any criminal charge against him.

8: Article 5

No one shall be subjected to torture or to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment.

9: Article 17

- (1) Everyone has the right to own property alone as well as in association with others.
- (2) No one shall be arbitrarily deprived of his property.

10: Article 19

Everyone has the right to freedom of opinion and expression; this right includes freedom to hold opinions without interference and to seek, receive and impart information and ideas through any media and regardless of frontiers.

11: Article 11

- (1) Everyone charged with a penal offence has the right to be presumed innocent until proved guilty according to law in a public trial at which he has had all the guarantees necessary for his defence.
- (2) No one shall be held guilty of any penal offence on account of any act or omission which did not constitute a penal offence, under national or international law, at the time when it was committed. Nor shall a heavier penalty be imposed than the one that was applicable at the time the penal offence was committed.

12: Article 12

No one shall be subjected to arbitrary interference with his privacy, family, home or correspondence, nor to attacks upon his honour and reputation. Everyone has the right to the protection of the law against such interference or attacks.

13: Article 1

All human beings are born free and equal in dignity and rights. They are endowed with reason and conscience and should act towards one another in a spirit of brotherhood.

14: Article 2

Everyone is entitled to all the rights and freedoms set forth in this Declaration, without distinction of any kind, such as race, colour, sex, language, religion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, property, birth or other status. Furthermore, no distinction shall be made on the basis of the political, jurisdictional or international status of the country or territory to which a person belongs, whether it be independent, trust, non-self-governing or under any other limitation of sovereignty.

15: Article 3

Everyone has the right to life, liberty and security of person.

Affirmed and Acknowledged by the Human Rights Tribunal on this day, December 29, 2014:



John Harold Fulks



Moses Brian Moss



Samuel German Valencia

DISCLAIMER: Article 20 – (1) Everyone has the right to freedom of peaceful assembly and association. (2) No one may be compelled to belong to an association. END OF DISCLAIMER

VERIFICATION

I, Michael Adam Fathauer, (hereinafter “Clerk”) hereby verify that the signatures of all four International Notaries on this order, to the best of the Clerks knowledge and belief are authentic,

Michael Adam Fathauer

12-29-2014





The Human Rights Tribunal
Office hours: 9 A.M. - 8:30 P.M. Monday – Friday Email:
violations@humanrightstribunal.international
Website: <http://humanrightstribunal.international/>
CASE #HRT-9947fA85-D654-409E-8f12-15AACCDCC8C8

ORDER

BE IT ORDERED, that all Public Officers return to their public offices, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that all Public Officers that do not or refuse to return to their public office under the municipal charters and States Constitutions are hereby terminated from any public or private service and considered fugitives from justice, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that the Corrections Corporation of America and the GEO Group are hereby under dissolution for multiple Human Rights Violations against the Universal Declaration of Human Rights as listed within the Judgment, Section two, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, all detainees are released from all private detention centers back to the county jails and State prisons, and all States are hereby released from any contract obligations with the Corrections Corporation of American and the GEO Group, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that all non-violent detainees or people arrested for non-violent offences are hereby released of any obligations, liens, mortgages, judgments, or obligations to any private association and are free to go otherwise are considered kidnapped, trafficked and missing, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that the United States, in Congress assembled is authorized by Public and International proclamation, to place any foreign entity doing business within the metes and bounds of The United States of America under dissolution that is in violation of any one of the thirty articles of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights. The process of dissolution by proclamation is with an added stipulation that a thirty day time limit to literally cure the violation(s) by the Human Rights Violators is in effect, otherwise the

proclamation of dissolution is in full force and effect after the thirty days if the violations have not been corrected, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, the American Bar Association are hereby held responsible for aiding and abetting in the trafficking of detainees into a international venue from a State venue by manipulating each survey and the classification of survey's on its detention centers to avoid any prosecution for violating Human Rights, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, all stock holders and their corporate officers are hereby be held responsible for all human rights violations listed in the Judgment Section 2 violations including but not limited to, human trafficking, kidnapping, buying and selling of human beings, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that all calculations of fines shall be against each entity and each individual independently, and that all assets of the entities are hereby forfeited to be held in trust and escrow for the victims of the human rights violators to claim damages and restitution against, and

ORDER

Affirmed and Acknowledged by the Human Rights Tribunal on this day, December 29, 2014:



John Harold Fulks



Moses Brian Moss



Samuel German Valencia

DISCLAIMER: Article 20 – (1) Everyone has the right to freedom of peaceful assembly and association. (2) No one may be compelled to belong to an association. END OF DISCLAIMER

VERIFICATION

I, Michael Adam Fathauer, (hereinafter “Clerk”) hereby verify that the signatures of all four International Notaries on this order, to the best of the Clerks knowledge and belief are authentic,

Michael Adam Fathauer

12-29-2014

